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INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

This Chapter is mainly connected with data collection
and its interpretation. The main theme of this chapter is
workers attitude towards welfare facilitles.

I had gone through the welfare facilities provided by
Kirloskar Brothers Ltd. Kirloskarwadi factory. After considering
the actual observation and opinion, survey of worker regarding

welfare facilities,following table are drawmo.

TABLE No. 1

Tsble showing the distribution of workers of Kirloskar
Brothers Ltd. Kirloskarwadl, according to their age.

-.-9-.—.-'-o-n-l-.-.- SEN U VD LU TN PER QU AN PES JUn QUR NN SN QUD LT Gu PIS LTS Gum oo A sem ¢

Age group No. of Respondents Percentage
18 to 25 Nil 0%
25 to 830 2 3%
30 to 35 10 13 %
85 to 40 18 24 %
40 to 45 25 33 %
45 to 50 15 20 %
50 to 55 5 74
55 to 60 Nil 0%
s '“165'%'"'"
R by

BB GUR IR LR G ER LW G W TR LER L U g LT g e o ‘1§1~hlmg olly

¥ x
T fzwnﬁ‘:ﬁmﬁy R Uzﬁfé?fm



- 100 -

The sbove tzble showsg that a large number of workers
i.e. 33 % are between the age group of 40 to 45 year. A&nd that
24 % of workers belong to age group of 35 to 40 years. And 20 %
of workers belong to 45 to 50 range. While a few 7 % of workers
remains in the range of 50 to 55 age group year.

, It means that the company has given preference to effi-
cient and active workers at the time of recrultment. Because

70 respondents i.e. 93 # workers are 25 to 50 years of group.

Therefore, it can be sald that the company is having

young and efficient force.

TARLE No. 2

Table showing distribution of workers asccording to

theilr experience.

£
e g T PN U G PR T LER ST AR QN GUR GER R IR D LU T SR GED B W TR GUD SEm (WS oW BN 52 guw o gmeigwe

Years No. of Respondents Percentage
0 to 5 Nil 0%
5 to 10 6 8%
10 to 15 10 1%
15 to 20 25 33 %
20 to 25 22 30 %
25 to 30 11 14 %
80 to 35 1 1%
% "100 4

The above table indicates that nobody respondents is
having the experience of less than 5 years. However, 68

respondents i.e. 91% are having the experience of
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5 t0 30 years. Similarly only 1 % respondents are having the

experience of more than 30 years.

Therefore, researcher can say that majority of workers

i.0. 91 % in this factory having a large experience.

TABLE No. 3

Table showing distribution of workers according to

their educgtion.

W GV TR GER SR GEE LER SEN QW LT GUE QU GER G YU gk T GEm o™ PUE QU SUR GuR SED QuE U WO GUS AV Qe G gms OO0 o

Bducation No. of Respondents Percentage
Illiterate 6 8%
Primary 32 43 %
8.8.C. 27 35 %
I.T.I. 09 12 %
Graduate 01 2 4%
75 ‘ 100 %

e g gt e AR LIS LEm U QIR TN un GUE TP U IR UM T 2R TV QER QER PUT STE QU UN QU QN gER (WP W HAB W0 go

The above table shows that 32 respondents have tsken
primary education and 27 # i.e. 35 £ respondents have taken

secondary education.

While only 9 respondents i.e. 12 % have completed I.T.I.
Course. The number of the respondents who are graduate is too

anall iecs 2 %o

Though the education level of the workers in the company
i1s low. It does not affect the efficlency. Because the work

carried out by them of physical nature. But the remarksble point

ig that 8 4 of workers are illiterate.
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TABLE No. 4

Table showing digtribution of workers according

to nature of service.

QU ST LU QI GUR PR QTR GED LM LW LW gAm PTV GIB FB QT GER PR AU BTN GUR QIR IR LU g Re ST TR 0N SR , TN 400 oW

Nature of Service No. of Regpondents Percentage
1) Permanant 75 - 100 %
ii) Temporary 00 00 %
75. 100 4

W TS IR S LM LW AR LU ST TR LT LN I PIE ST ST D S PN LU QD QTR G LI W G G G G G G G ¢

The above table gives us clear picture regarding the
nature of service of respondents employed in factory 100 Z of
the respendents are permanant in service. They are fully

protected.

There are non of the workers is temporary.. So
factory management play a good role in giving protection of

service to workers.
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TABLE No. 5

Tsble showing distribution of workers according to

their wages.

TR TR T L g R QOB R G T A TR AR G G QED guR SUR T jun NP (WS QTR AU S g U PR TR G WD T
h h

Rupees No. of Respondents Percentage
500 « 700 1 1.34 %
701 - 900 28 37.33 %
901 - 1100 46 61.33 %
1101 - 1300 S T & " 0.00 %
T s 100400 %

W P QUED P TR G R Gl SEr T G QED N S TE G gTP G an T PTE TR LR QIR LW N G GED G G I G g

It 1s clear from the zbove table shows that majority
of the workers i.e. 61.33 % of workers getting salary between
901 to 1100 and 37.33 % of respondents get salary of Rs. 701 to
éoo and nobody respondents is getting the salary above Rs. 1100/

It means that majority of workers earning by way of
salary is between 901 to 1100.

The researcher had tried to understand their opinion
towards wage satisfaction and it is observed that they are not

satisfied with the wages.
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TABLE No. 6

Table showing opinion about Hogpital facilities.

et LU QIR LU R SR LR LB R AR B LN gE W LAB LER QUER JME R AR LW ‘-.~ .-.- STl QU ¥ T8 oW pguan § P gon

Opinion No. of Regpondents Percentage
1) Satisfied 63 84 %
ii) Not satisfied 12 16°%
75 "100 4

g QTR g W N GUR WD LIRS B LD gam SUN G Em TS GE LB L G GER U QUR OV PR HER QU AN LW G G g

The asbove tzble indicates that company had given
Hogpital facilities. 84 % i.e. 63 Respondents are satisfied
by medical or Hospital facilities and 16 # i.e. 12 respondents
are not satisfled.

Therefore, it is clear that the medleal faeilities
given by the factory are not bad. They had provided at
concessiongl rate, but 16 4 of workers are not satisfied and

majority of workers are satisfied.



- 105 -

TABLE No. 7

Table showing opinion about Latrines and Urinals.

W G GUR T gUm GED R G R TR g BN T LT GED B W T LER QTR OB ,EB TR AR QES TR PTE gum W QW e o s B

Opinion No. of Regpondents Percentage
i) Satisfactory 61 81 %
condition.
1i) Not satisfactory 14 19 %
condition.
75 100 %

WD QN N GUD S TR W SR TR g U LUD LR LA TR LR g Y YR SR GER T U G SR IR AN ST PN TR TW ST W W

Above table indicates that 81 % i.e. 61 respondents
are satisfied with condition of latmines and urinals. 4and 19 %
i.e. 14 respondents are not satisfied with the conditions of
latrines and urinals.

It means majority of the workers are happy with the
provigion of latrines and urinals. It shows that company had

made provision for latrines and urinals as per factory rule.
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TABLE No. 8

Tazble showing opinion sbout Drinking water.

AR T L, U e U D U B W G U ST D gas (U GV LEE I W G QUL G G B U D pEe G0 L grm g W

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Satisfied 73 98 %
i11) Not satisfied 2 2%
o5 100 %

W gUB K T GED LER aEm TT WS U R LWE R LW GUR GER e G LD GUHE GO L L QU G GRS G T TR e e T g

The sbove table indicates that 98 £ of workers have
expressed good opinion regarding drinking water and only 2 %
workers have expressed bad opinion towards the conditions of

the drinking waters

It is clear from the asbove table that majority of the
workers 98 % i.e. 73 respondents are satisfied with the provision
of cold drinking water. Company had provided cold drinking

water as per rule of factory Act.
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TABLE No. 9

Table showing opinion sbout Rest - room and

sltting arrangement.

W WS Lum AT g U QTR G TR g, un ST qun JER LUR Lup LR LR LUR ,TE U g W B LI QIR SIm QW See TP qup STS SUR S LT s

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Rest room and a3 44 %
. sitting arrangement
Adeguate.
ii) Rest room not 42 56 %
Adequate.
75 100 %

M GEN TR TR Gun T U LW LU D GER AN TR TS um T PR N LTS QAP LI JE IR HED G OGN ST aIm TV GUR IR U W

The above table indicates that the 56 4 i.e. 42
respondents are expressed their opinion the rest-room and
setting arrongement is not adequate. And 44 % i.e. 33 respone
dents shown their opinion that resteroom and sitting arrangement

1s adequate.

This table clearly indicates that the resteroom
faeility is not adequate and majorlity of workers are not
satisfied with the rest-room and sitting facility.
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TABLE No. 10

Tzble showing opinion sbout first aid provision
provided by company. )

' R
g GEE I QUL LR QUER L ER LW S GV LUE L QUF s R T GUT TR yum ger W0 TR gur QER LW LER LB gum TS LW g

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Satisfled 73 97 %
ii) Not satisfied 2 3%
75 100 %

B YN JER U JEB TR G IR D QIS LU G G PED SR GEE AR (U T SR QIR YW TR G TS (TR N em gE T NS Lum LW

This table indicates that 97 % i.e. 73 respondents
are satisfied with the first aid facility provided by the
company. And 3 % 1.e. 2 respondents are not gatisfied with
first ald facility is provided by company. But very few
workers are not satisfied with mzintance and administration of
first ald box.

This table clearly indicate that workers are
satisfied with first ald provision provided by company.

®
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TABLE No. 11

Table showling distribution about safety equipment
provided by company.

o ﬁistfiéu%ién' T No. of.Béspcﬁdenés Percentage .
i) Provided 65 87 %
i1) Not provided 10 13 %
75 100 %

QA R G WD GBS TR L TR QaD JED LU LW G T R e TR QU ATE (T GED T GER G I EE R SR W G W g

This table indicate that 87 % i.e. 65 respondents
are sald safety equipment are provided and 13 % i.e. 10
respondents are told safety equipment facilities are not
provided.

This tsble clearly indicate majority of workers are
provided safety equipment where it is necessary, and very small
precentages of workers said compeny had not provided safety
equipment. But as per factory Act company provided safety

equipment.
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TABLE No. 12

Table showing sbout Distribution of Safety
Training by Company.

D QgD OB LEN B WD G IR TR TN QB gD YU GER UM T N SR AR SN W G AR TR SER G oW T D LER g G g

Distribution No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Provided 60 80 %
ii) Not provided 15 20 %
75 100 %

D QTR QER G g BB L ED LGB G ER GEN GE GER TR SRR LT G gD LR LT LR LA LNR BT TR W G guc @Y GER GME e g

This table indicate 80-% i.e. 60 respondents of
said safety training is provided by the factory to them. And
20 Z i.e. 15 respondents sald that they are not provided safety
training.

But this tazble clearly shows company has provided
safety tralning faeilities to majority of workers sccording
the factories Act.
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TABLE Ho. 13

Tzble showing opinion about Working of
Sefety Committee.

- LR e g g T T N LT om g YR LU N G T QED U D up R TR G g LT g W g g g

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Satisfactory 42 56 %
ii) Not satisfactory 33 44 %
75 100 %

UGB QU W SEn QU T LT Sep U SR GED QT LU LU TR IR GED LU (U QSR QUN SV QEB o TR LEm TR LIE gun ¢UB NS o

This table indicate 56 % i.e. 42 respondents are
satisfied with working of the safety committee. And 44 %
i.es 33 respondents are not satisfied with working of safety
committee.

It indicates majority of workers are satisfied with
working of the safety committee. Whlch is included in the
works committee in company.



TABLE No. 14

Table showing distribution of Houslng
facilities provided by companye.

N TP L L pEm N TR G NN O LED QU T SUB U TR QED LEN QER ST QB QN LIE LN PO LUD LU PSR T g N gim R oW

Disgtribution No. of Respondints Percentage
i} Provided 00 00 %
11) HNot provided 75 100 %
"5 100 %

W QUR QD oWN IR gEm s G UL LN QUED U WP IR LUD QPN HUD GEE QI LEB LWL LEW puWw QWS oW VO LI QU U W HIE e o

The above table shows company has not provided
Housing facilities to his workers.

The research worker found that the company has not
provided a housing facility to the workers though it is
providing the same facility to Administrative staff.

As the majority of workers working in this company
are coming from village around the company. It ig not
necessary to provide them bacause native places of these

worker are not away more than 10 k.m. from place of factory.



TABLE No. 15

Table showing distribution of supply of Uniform.

QI I T G e TP G TR TR LW LT gun TR TR GUT T G PN LED G U QU G T T R PR T I ,Em G 3 W

Distribution No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Provided - 24 32 %
1i) Not provided 51 68 %
75 100 %

W QR QER P LU LW TS LD GUS SR JNE QYO SEN GUD SUD QWS LUN G GWR JER (TR Ly ST QU gou LT 4 gum I gEn U g

The above table indicates 32 % iee. 24 respondents
are provided miform and 68 % i.e. 51 respondents are not

provided uniform by companye.

It means majority of workers are not provided
uniform by company. The company has followed the policy of
providing the uniforms to workers where it is necessarye.
Therefore, company has been providing uniform to only 32 %
1.6 24 respondents.
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TABLE No. 16

Table showing distribution about cause

of accidents.

D SN PR G SR G G G ER T LGS U gem ,am B PN B G e G gun g QU QU (PR Lam gEn QTP NE LEm TR oW oW 0

Causes No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Negligence of Workers 64 & %
i1) Lack of safety equipment 10 14 %
1ii) Other reasm 01 01 %
s " 100 %

TG G G LED G IR gD Gm g GO D ED (R TR G UN G W AR L G I WM 4T D T g 3T GEB W I G HEB ¢

The sbove table shows 85 % i.e. 64 respondents in
factory answered that accidents are committed by negligence
of workers and 14 % i.e. 10 respondents gay that accidents
are taking place due to lack of satisfactory safety equipment.
And ® 1 % of worker sald fAccidents are taking place due to

other reason.

This table clearly say majorlity of werkers answered

accldents are taking place due to negligence of worker.



- 115 -

TABLE No. 17

Table showing opinion about cleanliness of

canteen and lunch room.

e e gME QW GUT QER Sum G In QU GBS LER G LU TR LT AR Luw T IR I QU GTD GBE QU G STV IR s gt gan g e

Opwinion No. of Regpondents Percentage
i) Good 60 80 %
ii) Bad 15 20 %
a5 "100 4

R IS oI T UM o TR SN T QW STV IR IR QAR QER NP (PR IR VD GER T LT GER SUB U GTR LAR LTV TR G GEE OB 4

Above table shows that 80 $ i.e. 60 respondents are
given positive answer to the cleanliness maintained in the
canteen, On other hand 20 # of workers have given negative

ansvere

So majority of workers are satisfied regarding the
maintanceA of canteen and lunch room. In Xirlogkar Brothers

Ltd., Kirloskarwadi lunch room and canteen is one snd same's



TABLE No. 18

Table showing opinion of workers regardings

Quality of Lunch in Canteen.

BN SUB oUh Gun SR LIN BN WS LED NN SUR SEN B NS S SUB U Lup I SER GIN GEm B LB ST gus TR ST SR GUEE oI oo

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Good quality 45 60 %
ii) Not good Quality 30 40 %
"5 100 %

—zo- WU STR Qun B 0D QU GFD FUR JHN 9T giu (R GIB SUR QEN LR JUR LU L TR IR AN U SN LU QI TR TR HER G I GUB gk

The table shows that 45 respondents i.e. 60 % of
workers are satisfied with the quallty of the food supply by

canteen.

However 30 respondents i.e. 40 % of worker are
not satisfied with the quality of the food supply by the

canteen.



TABLE No. 19

Table showing the distribution of the workers

according to opinion about tsking meals in the Canteen if

provided subsidised rate in best quality. ’
e .Résls;ﬁsés' o ,. | 'Né. of.‘ ﬁeépéndeﬁté ) Percén{:aées .
i) Yes 63 & %
ii) Wo 12 16 %
iii) o essential 00 00 %

75 100 %

QM TR LER W A TS U G HUE LU gun I N QEE R S PR IR GIR MR T TR (TP QU GUR GFE QUR (W (T LEe e I B

The above table shows that 8 % i.e. 63 respondents

have shown thelr willingness to take the meal in the canteen

run by company. If the food 1s to be provided it subsidised
rate and if the quality of the meals also to be maintalned

satisfactory. However 16 % of workers 1.2, 12 respondents are

not interested in the meal provided by company.



TABLE No. 20

Table showing opinion about working

hours of factory.

EE GO gme QN QNT L UR Lun SRR LU HUB M JUE TN LU Gum NE LU QWD LU L TE LD N LUD T WS TR IS G QW TR o

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Good 66 88 %
ii) Bad 9 12 %
s " 100

R ST LEE ST QU gRN QUB TR QUR LER U SRR YR (IR SAN UR GIW GUD QT Qup (TR LU LD W LER B L UP gaw Qe P W

This tsble shows 88 # 1.e. 66 respondents are
given positive opinion regarding working Hours of factory.

And 12 € 1.6 9 respondents are given negative answer.

It means majority of workers had satisfied regarding

working Hours of factory and very few workers are not gatisfied.



TABLE No. 21

Table ghowing the opinion of the workers
gbout Provident Fund.

W LU TR GUN M U SR QI ER SWE WU ST ¢ TB TR oW g QT 40 53 gun guUR STV ST LU0 GUR U WS GUN N gum ¢ Wm

RESPONSES No. of Respondents Percentage

Good 75 100 2

Bad 00 000 %
75 100 %

- oD T SN Gun U QUR GQUER UM SUS QD QI QTR NS LN LUB IR S N T T QIR U UL GTB IR I GV g ¢ O

This table clearly shows that the 75 respondents
j.e. 100 4. Workers have good opinion sbout provident fund,
and they are satisfied with the scheme.

The company has been providing the facility of
provident fund to its employees. The research worker found
that all the workers are taking the benefits of this scheme.
A1l respondents found satisfactory with this provident fund
facility.



TABLE NO, 22

Table showing opinion sgbout Gratuity Scheme.

GEE YD Ga IR G TR g T QAR LR s W SR JUn LR Lun ¢Wp QOB GUEm B JED ¢ SV TP o TV Jum SWe U Hus g iR

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentages
i)  Good 56 75 %
ii) Bad 19 25 %
\ 75 100 %

T IR GFE e QER N LT TR GER g (TR IR P TV gam S W G AR ST LB HER (TR QUER LR G g LT oW oW

The sbove table indicates 75 % i.e. 56 respondents
are satisfied regarding Gratulty scheme and 25 % i.e. 19

respondents are not satisfing sbout this scheme.

It means majority of workers are satisfied and
give good opinion regarding Gratulty scheme. Which are
implimentel by factory, but those who have shown dissatisfaction
gbout thils scheme are of the opinion that the agmount which is
to be received by way of gratuity should be increased.



TABLE No. 23

Table showing opinion about workers

Compensation Act 1923.

GBS GER LU QU GIR YN SN QND QWS TP U ST WS LU L EE Lue ST QRS oW SN P g TE TR GRS QU SR LD gus SU JAB gws

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Good 25 34 %
1ii) Bad 50 66 %
75 "100 %

W GWE QIR U W LD LUR gme GEI U LT LU ST LR e PR HUD PTD QI G IR YN GEm TR R LT LW E yam W e e

This table indicates that 34 4 i.e. 25 respondents
have expressed good opinicn gbout the workers compensation
Act 1928, which is implimented in factory. 4nd 66 % i.e. 50

respondents gave negative opinion regarding this Act.

It means majority of the workers are not happy with
the execution of the mw% existing compensation Aet 1923,
because of its some defects like delay in meeting claims, comp-

licated procedures and inadequate amount of compensation.



TABLE No. 24

Table showing distance between factory

and residence.

g QR GUP LEs MR LN aWh NN Gup PED WP SR LG GER U LUN U QN QUM ST PR GER GUR NN LN TR yEn B WD e o™

Digtance No. of Respondents Pereentages

1 to 5 K.M. 55 73 %
6 to 10" 15 22 %
11 to 15 ® 2 2%
16 to 20" 1 1%
24 to 25t 1 1%
25 to 30" 1 1%
75 100 4

T GNN GTR LR LEE GER T W NG QIR guS D U LW TR Lup R LEE N G ST QM LED LR LMD g T LGB A gue oW gl

This teble shows 73 % i.e. 55 workers are residing
with 1 to 5 K.M., range and 22 % i.e. 15 respondents residing
with 6 to 10 K.M. range,i.e. 95 # of workers are range of
i to 10 K.M.

It meang majority of workers are coming from nearest
villages from the factory and also factory has been given

preference to the people in area where in factory is sltuated.
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TABLE No. 25

Table showing distribution of mode of conveyancee.

e 0N GND LN GES Gur STV q TR TP YT GIr WD GUT LER I N R R T N GED N 4T TR WD U TR eme ¢ T g oI

Meazns of conveyance No. of Respondents Percentage
1) On foot 7 10 %
ii) By Bicycle 61 80 %
iii) By Motor Cycle 1 1%
iv) By Bus 4 6%
v) By Rallway 3 4 %
s 1004

WD G QD g GER N UL QU GER PEE N QS SR QN IR QTR LU STR MR LT LN eI g LT QU TV QUR g TR ¢V m (W g

, From the above table it is e¢lear 80 % i.e. 61
respondents prefer to come by Bicycle to the factory. And 10 %

i.e. 7 respondents are come to factory by foots

And 8 respondents i.e. 11 # of workers are coming
by Bus, or Rallway or by their own vehicals. ‘



TABLE No. 26

Table showing distribution of recreation
facilities provided by company.

BE GEE gTUR LWk GER pum TR G QR GUS SER AP TR us TR 4TE QUE LT R Sun SR VN TR IR LER yon QER oUR W TR LPw e

Distribution No. of Regpondents Percentage
i} Provided 75 160 %
ii) Not provided Nil. 00 %
75 T T1004

) pam g R G ER G TR g YN YRR SR G (D gam IR g WS PN GUm g T VR TR N U QW Gum gam (T G W ¢

The above table shows factory has provided recreation
facilities to the workers. It is policy of the company to
look after recreation facilitles. So zll the workers are
getting recreational facilities.



TABLE No. 27

Table showing opinion gbout workers
Training and Education.

W IR GEE R GEm PTG BN G WR (U oW ER LN GRR LB LU TN TV TR LI R GUB N ER GWE TR B TP g gUm pém ¢ W8

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Good 66 88 %
i1) Bad 9 12 %
75 100 %

E QTR GgER g TR LIS G GER HER N gV o B g um PN GER L2 QW GO g eTH QUER LEB QR QER EN S LEE LR SWw SRR o TS gae

Above table shows that 88 ¥ i.e. 66 respondents
have good opinion regarding workers training and education
provided by company. #nd 12 % i.e. 9 respondents have given

negative answer.

It means majority of workers are satisfied
regarding workers training and education, which is provided
by company. I found company had provided a good Training
Centre with wel equipment for training of workers and its

educstion,



TABLE No. 28

Table showing opinicn about working of

Trade Union
T .Ogiz;ién. ST .Nc.::. of Regpondents Precentages
i)  Satisfactory 45 60 %
: working., ;
i1) Not satisfactory 30 40 %
working.
75 100 %

.
- eTm gen o gEr qux gFRigus ER TR LW GEN Ch LHe (T UM gEn OBE GRR TV N QT gim NN GIB B GWs QR LW SUR o

Avbove tazble indicate 60 % i.e. 45 respondents
have shovn their opinion in favour of trade union., And 40 %
i.e. 30 respondents have shown thelr opinion not satisfactory

working of trade union.

It means majority of workers are satisfied working

about the trade union.
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TABLE No. 29

Table showing taking benefits of Co-operative
Societies.

QTR LD R gm TR LT G ID T Lem TS W MR ER N QD Em R GER I QIR S ER PWE IS SR P PR PR N IR W emm o™

No. of Respondents Percentages

- gEE GER L LTE AR N U o MR LUE A g T TR N LEm TR gumn TR e PUS QEm i QN QT AN g TS SN0 pEn TR g Sum o

i) Taking benefits from 74 99 %
Coecperative Societies.
ii) Not taking benefits 1 1%
from Co-operative
Socletye.
75 100 %

W QES R TR SR WM GV G TH GEE YU G QU T GUER PPN U QWP U TR P g TS PR G TR oW TS G oUm R guw ¢ W

From the sbove data we can know that 99 % i.e. 74
respondents are taking benefits from Co-.operative Society.
ind very few i.e. 1 % workers are not tsking benefits.

It means majority of workers are menber of co-operative
society, they are taking benefits of society like loan, food,

and other facilities at concessional ratel.



TABLE No. 30

Table showing opinion sbout the

Management of Factory.

D GUS ST GEB QWS SR LU oW (U W GBS U gFS gam oW QWD LEN QP L o TR LWe QTR GER LT W oEr .ew (UN BES I

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Good 67 90 %
ii) Bad 8 10 %
75 100 %

TR gWe g™ OB TR TR W LD GEN PN QAT PR QIR LB T (TR G QEN P LuE TS AT Wm GBS TR LB gEs T B ¢ s

Ahove table shows 90 % 1i.e. 67 respondents have
good opinion about management of factory. 4And 10 % i.e.

8 respondents had negative opinion.

It means majority of workers are satisfied gbout

the management of company.



TABLE No. 31

Table showing distribution of workers according

to suggestion given about welfare facilities provided by company.

R SUD QED D OB JE0 I TR LUE L P L LT QER QW SER TR LB gww W WS ot GED BB Q0 LB gRe P Lam Gim G oam

Responses No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Yes 40 54 %
ii) No 35 46 %
75 100 %

gum g TR U QTN U LU G G TR P PR BB HER LET N GEE G PR G T TR P T R TR M G QRS PO g o

From the sbove information, we can say 54 % ie.ce 40
respondents have suggestion with welfare facilities provided
by company, they are willing to suggest sbout welfare facilities.
md 46 % i.e. 35 respondents are not willing to suggest
regarding welfare facilities. They are satisfied with thisg
facilitiese.

00000000000000000000000



